Model 855B Multi-Channel RF and MW Signal
Generators
Features
• Very low phase noise
• Industry lowest phase drift
• Ultra-fast switching
• Phase-coherent switching option
• Multi-channel phase-coherent outputs

26 to 40 GHz N/A (<0.1 dB)3 (< 0.1 dB) (< 0.1 dB)
Power Level Uncertainty
(): Typical Value
 Min Power to -50 dBm
Option PE4
-50 to -15 dBm
Option PE4
-15 to +15 dBm +15 dBm to Max
Power
< 6 GHz (4 dB) 1.2 dB 0.8 dB (0.25 dB) 1.2 dB
6 to 12 GHz (4 dB) 1.3 dB 0.9 dB (0.3 dB) 1.3 dB
12 to 26 GHz (4 dB) 2.0 dB 1.0 dB (0.3 dB) 2.0 dB
26 to 40 GHz N/A 2.3 dB 1.2 dB (0.4 dB) 2.3 dB
2Applies to devices with Serial Number >= ###-#########-0888 and to devices with Option PL.
3Applies to the range -45 dBm to -20 dBm
Figure 7: Level Error (300 kHz to 40 GHz, 855B-40)
855B Datasheet Berkeley Nucleonics Corp. 9 of 23
Figure 8: Level Linearity
Figure 9: Level Linearity with option PE4
Reverse Power Protection and VSWR

< 3 GHz 90 dB
3 to 6.5 GHz 70 dB 80 dB
> 6 GHz  > 60 dB
300 kHz to 40 GHz 80 dB > 90 dB  Option HI, see plot
Relative Phase Stability    See plot
Between Channels  0.096 ps  3 mrad at 5 GHz over 5 hours
Between Synchronized Modules  0.160 ps  5 mrad at 5 GHz over 5 hours
Phase-Coherent Switching
Phase mismatch at outputs  15 ps
Figure 11: Channel-to-Channel Isolation with Option HI (Channel under test: Channel 1, frequency f, power 10
dBm – Channel 2, 3, and 4: frequency f + 9 MHz, power 10 dBm – Measurement made on channel 1 at frequency f
+ 9 MHz)
855B Datasheet Berkeley Nucleonics Corp. 11 of 23
Figure 12: Channel-to-Channel Phase Stability under Different Test Conditions
Figure 13: 855B-20 typical time domain channel-to-channel phase error at 10 GHz
Figure 14: 855B-20 typical time domain channel-to-channel phase error at 20 GHz
855B Datasheet Berkeley Nucleonics Corp. 12 of 23
Figure 15: 855B-40 typical time domain channel-to-channel phase error at 38 GHz
Modulation Capabilities
Pulse Modulation

• Trigger output (TRIG OUT): BNC female
• Trigger input (TRIG IN): BNC female
• Reference input (REF IN): BNC female
• GPIB: IEEE-488.2, 1987 with listen and talk (optional)
• LAN connection: RJ-45
• USB 2.0 device
• FUSE (3.15 A)
• 100-240V AV power plug
5Allows to extend option PHS over multiple units (unreleased)
855B Datasheet Berkeley Nucleonics Corp. 18 of 23
Casings Standard 19” 1U
High Isolation Casing 19” 1U (Option HI, rack mount kit included)
855B Datasheet Berkeley Nucleonics Corp. 19 of 23
ORDERING INFORMATION
HOST MODEL PRODUCT DESCRIPTION
855B 855B-06-1 1-channel 300 kHz to 6 GHz ultra-low phase noise, fast switching signal generator, 19" 1HU
rack-mount module
855B 855B-06-2 2-channel 300 kHz to 6 GHz ultra-low phase noise, fast switching signal generator, 19" 1HU
rack-mount module
855B 855B-06-3 3-channel 300 kHz to 6 GHz ultra-low phase noise, fast switching signal generator, 19" 1HU
rack-mount module
855B 855B-06-4 4-channel 300 kHz to 6 GHz ultra-low phase noise, fast switching signal generator, 19" 1HU
rack-mount module
855B 855B-12-1 1-channel 300 kHz to 12 GHz ultra-low phase noise, fast switching signal generator, 19" 1HU
rack-mount module
855B 855B-12-2 2-channel 300 kHz to 12 GHz ultra-low phase noise, fast switching signal generator, 19" 1HU
rack-mount module
855B 855B-12-3 3-channel 300 kHz to 12 GHz ultra-low phase noise, fast switching signal generator, 19" 1HU
rack-mount module
855B 855B-12-4 4-channel 300 kHz to 12 GHz ultra-low phase noise, fast switching signal generator, 19" 1HU
rack-mount module
855B 855B-20-1 1-channel 300 kHz to 20 GHz ultra-low phase noise, fast switching signal generator, 19" 1HU
rack-mount module
855B 855B-20-2 2-channel 300 kHz to 20 GHz ultra-low phase noise, fast switching signal generator, 19" 1HU
rack-mount module
855B 855B-20-3 3-channel 300 kHz to 20 GHz ultra-low phase noise, fast switching signal generator, 19" 1HU
rack-mount module
855B 855B-20-4 4-channel 300 kHz to 20 GHz ultra-low phase noise, fast switching signal generator, 19" 1HU
rack-mount module
855B 855B-33-1 1-channel 300 kHz to 33 GHz ultra-low phase noise, fast switching signal generator, 19" 1HU
rack-mount module
855B 855B-33-2 2-channel 300 kHz to 33 GHz ultra-low phase noise, fast switching signal generator, 19" 1HU
rack-mount module
855B 855B-33-3 3-channel 300 kHz to 33 GHz ultra-low phase noise, fast switching signal generator, 19" 1HU
rack-mount module
855B 855B-33-4 4-channel 300 kHz to 33 GHz ultra-low phase noise, fast switching signal generator, 19" 1HU
rack-mount module
855B 855B-40-1 1-channel 300 kHz to 40 GHz ultra-low phase noise, fast switching signal generator, 19" 1HU
rack-mount module
855B 855B-40-2 2-channel 300 kHz to 40 GHz ultra-low phase noise, fast switching signal generator, 19" 1HU
rack-mount module
855B 855B-40-3 3-channel 300 kHz to 40 GHz ultra-low phase noise, fast switching signal generator, 19" 1HU
rack-mount module
855B 855B-40-4 4-channel 300 kHz to 40 GHz ultra-low phase noise, fast switching signal generator, 19" 1HU
rack-mount module
855B Option LN Enhanced close in phase noise and frequency stability
855B Option LN+ Option LN with improved long term frequency stability
855B-06-12 Option PE4-12 Electrical step attenuator (6 & 12 GHz version)
855B-20 Option PE4-20 Electrical step attenuator (20 GHz version)
855B-33/40 Option PE4-40 Electrical step attenuator (33 & 40 GHz version)
855B Option PHS Phase coherent switching
855B Option FS Ultra-fast switching speed
855B Option MOD Amplitude, frequency, phase modulations added
855B Option VREF Flexible external reference frequency support in range 1 to 250 MHz